

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Case No. 09-cv-10506

In re Charter Communications, Inc., *et al.*

Debtors.

R² Investments, LDC

Appellant,

v.

Charter Communications, Inc., *et al.*

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT R² INVESTMENTS, LDC

Lawrence S. Robbins
Mark T. Stancil
Matthew M. Madden
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street NW, Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
R² Investments, LDC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. R ² 'S APPEAL IS NOT EQUITABLY MOOT	2
A. The Equitable Mootness Analysis Requires A Remedy-By-Remedy Examination Of Whether Relief Is Feasible.....	4
B. The CCI Valuation Claim Is Not Equitably Moot	6
C. The Allen Payments Claim Is Not Equitably Moot	10
D. The Nondebtor Releases Claim Is Not Equitably Moot	12
II. THE PLAN PROPONENTS FAILED TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN TO PRESENT A STANDALONE VALUATION OF CCI.....	14
A. Appellees Do Not Seriously Dispute That A Standalone Valuation of CCI Was Required But Not Done.....	14
B. By Express Agreement And By Law, CCI Owned The NOLs.....	15
III. THE ALLEN DEAL VIOLATES THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE AND THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS DOCTRINE	19
A. The Payment To Allen For Retaining Equity Voting Power Violates The Absolute Priority Rule.....	19
B. The Charter Plan Was Proposed By Means Forbidden By Law Because Its Proposal Hinged On An Unfair Insider Deal Voidable Under Delaware's Entire Fairness Doctrine.....	24
IV. THE NONDEBTOR RELEASES MUST BE STRUCK FROM THE PLAN	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash (In re Rash)</i> , 90 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Bank of New York Trust Co., NA v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee (In re Pacific Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Boyd v. Engman</i> , 404 B.R. 467 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	27
<i>Canadian Pacific Forest Prods. Ltd. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd. (In re Gibson Group, Inc.)</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Cartalemi v. Karta Corp. (In re Karta Corp.)</i> , 342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	22
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	28
<i>Coltex Loop Cent. Three Partners, L.P. v. BT/SAP Pool C Assocs., L.P. (In re Coltex Loop Cent. Three Partners, L.P.)</i> , 138 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Dunning-Ray Insurance Co. (In re Blumer)</i> , 66 B.R. 109 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1986)	11
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Journal Register Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-7296, 2010 WL 768942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co., Inc. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> (“Chateaugay II”), 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilal v. Williams (In re Hilal)</i> , 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	34
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2007)	8
<i>In re Coral Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 60 B.R. 377 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1986)	19
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>In re Ingersoll, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 856 (2009).....	36
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products, N.V.</i> , 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	15
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 13
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 517 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communications Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	28, 30, 32
<i>Kenton County Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc. (In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Loop Corp. v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 379 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>LTV Corp. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> (“Chateaugay III”), 167 B.R. 776 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	7
<i>Miss.Public Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , No. 13206, 1996 WL 494913 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 1996)	30, 31
<i>Nero Trading, LLC v. IRS</i> , 570 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	16
<i>Nisselson v. Drew Indus., Inc. (In re White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.)</i> , 222 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	22
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. PSS Steamship Co. (In re Prudential Lines Inc.)</i> , 928 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1991)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Olson v. Anderson (In re Anderson)</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 2007)	26
<i>Pierre v. Comm’r</i> , 133 T.C. 24 (2009).....	18
<i>Salomon v. Logan (In re Int’l Envtl. Dynamics, Inc.)</i> , 718 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Schaefer v. Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. (In re Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc.)</i> , 591 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Schreiber v. Kellogg</i> , 50 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010).....	27
<i>Spirtos v. Moreno (In re Spirtos)</i> , 992 F.2d 1004 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 11
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del 1983)	25, 31
<i>Western Dealer Mgmt., Inc. v. England (In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp.)</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP v. Source Enters., Inc. (In re Source Enters., Inc.)</i> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	10, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	19, 20
26 U.S.C. § 701.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Del. Code tit. 8, § 144(a)(1).....	29, 30
Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 229.103	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.382-2.....	18
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.702-1(b), -2.....	18
26 C.F.R. §§ 301.7701-1 to -3	18
Miscellaneous	
FRANK L. ACUFF, HOW TO NEGOTIATE ANYTHING WITH ANYONE ANYWHERE AROUND THE WORLD (2008)	23
R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI & JESSE A. FINKELSTEIN, DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS AND BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS (2009)	30
Other	
Charter Communications, Inc. Form 10-K 2009 Annual Report (Feb. 26, 2010).....	7, 8
Charter Communications, Inc. Form 10-Q Quarterly Report (May 6, 2010).....	8
Charter Communications, Inc. Form 10-Q Quarterly Report (Aug. 4, 2010)	7, 8
